
State of Ohio Advisory Board on Amusement Ride Safety 

Updated: 04/08/2015 

Mr. Tim Bowers 
Associated Insurance Agencies, Inc. 
63 Commerce Park Drive 
Westerville, OH 43082 
(614) 586-4578  Office 
(614) 361-1321  Cell 
tbowers@associated-ins.com 
Represents Insurance Industry 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2015] 
 
Mr. Al Bozich 
Bates Amusement, Inc. 
1292 Bantam ridge Rd. 
Wintersville, OH 43953 
(740) 266-3120  Office 
(740) 632-8964  Cell 
abozich@batesamusement.com 
Represents Owners of Portable Rides 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2019] 
 
Mr. David T. Daniels 
Director 
Ohio Department of Agriculture 
8995 East Main Street 
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 
(614) 466-2732  Office 
(614) 466-6124  Fax 
Perpetual Position for Director 
 
Ms. Cynthia Emerick-Whitson 
12583 State Route 122 
Camden, OH 45311 
(513) 604-5066  Cell 
cinemerick@aol.com 
Represents Engineering Industry 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2019] 
 
Mr. Doug Guinsler 
Ohio Fair Managers Association 
200 Spry Road 
Zanesville, OH 43701 
(740) 872-3912  Office 
(740) 872-3019  Fax 
Guins5@clover.net 
Represents Ohio Fair Managers Assn. 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2016] 

Mr. Gary Hill 
Chief 
Ohio Department of Agriculture 
Amusement Ride Safety Division 
8995 East Main Street 
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 
(614) 728-6280  Office 
(614) 728-6416  Fax 
hill@agri.ohio.gov 
 
Mr. Monty Jasper 
Corporate VP of Safety & Engineering 
Cedar Point LP 
One Cedar Point Drive 
Sandusky, OH 44870 
(419) 627-2261  Office 
(419) 627-2251  Fax 
Mjasper@cedarfair.com 
Represents Owners of Amusement Parks 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2019] 
 
Mr. Doug Kramer (Chairman) 
Paramount’s Kings Island 
6300 Kings Island Drive 
Kings Island, OH 45034 
(513) 754-5712  Office 
(513) 754-5755  Fax 
Doug.Kramer@paramountparks.com 
Represents Owners of Amusement Parks 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2017] 
 
Mr. Frank Newlon 
1905 Airport rd. 
New Lexington, OH 43764 
(740) 342-3727  Home 
(740) 605-3727  Cell 
h.ltd@att.net 
Represents the General Public 
[Term Expiration 01/13/2018] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:tbowers@associated-ins.com
mailto:abozich@batesamusement.com
mailto:cinemerick@aol.com
mailto:Guins5@clover.net
mailto:Mjasper@cedarfair.com
mailto:Doug.Kramer@paramountparks.com
mailto:h.ltd@att.net


State of Ohio Advisory Board on Amusement Ride Safety 

Updated: 04/08/2015 

Mr. Virgil Strickler 
Ohio State Fair 
171 East 17th Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43211 
(614) 644-4070  Office 
(614) 644-4031  Fax 
v.strickler@expo.state.oh.us 
Perpetual Position for General Manager 
 
Mr. Bill Prowant 
Durant Enterprises, Inc. 
P.O. Box 79 
Dupont, OH 45837 
durantenterprises@tds.net 
Represents Greater Ohio Showmens Assn. 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2017] 
 
Mr. Chris Small 
American Testing Services Ltd. 
2268 N. Moraine Drive 
Dayton, OH 45439 
(937) 298-9390  Office 
(937) 313-4626  Cell 
(937) 298-9429  Fax 
csmall@americantestigservices.com 
Represents General Public 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2015] (B) 
 
Mr. Michael Vartorella 
Chief Ride Inspector 
Ohio Department of Agriculture 
Amusement Ride Safety Division 
8995 East Main Street 
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 
(614) 728-6280  Office 
(614) 728-6416  Fax 
MVartorella@agri.ohio.gov 
 
Mr. Frank Welsh 
3305 S.R. 752 
Ashville, OH 43103 
(740) 207-1865 
fwelsh@columbus.rr.com 
Represents Ohio Festivals & Events 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2017] 
 

Mr. Don Woodward 
Erieview Park, Inc. 
5483 Lake Rd., East, PO Box 310 
Geneva On The Lake, OH 44041 
(440) 466-8650  Office 
woodygotl@roadrunner.com 
Represents Owner of Amusement Parks 
[Term Expiration 01/01/2019] 
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